

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

TEXAS STATE LULAC; VOTO LATINO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRUCE ELFANT, in his official capacity as the Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector; JACQUELYN CALLANEN, in her official capacity as the Bexar County Elections Administrator; ISABEL LONGORIA, in her official capacity as the Harris County Elections Administrator; YVONNE RAMÓN, in her official capacity as the Hidalgo County Elections Administrator; MICHAEL SCARPELLO, in his official capacity as the Dallas County Elections Administrator; LISA WISE, in her official capacity as the El Paso County Elections Administrator,

Defendants,

and

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas; LUPE TORRES, in their official capacity as Medina County Election Administrator; TERRIE PENDLEY, in her official capacity as the Real County Tax-Assessor Collector,

Intervenors.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00546-LY

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Intervenor have no likelihood of success on the merits on appeal..... 4

 A. This Court correctly found that the Residence Restriction violates the First Amendment. 4

 B. This Court correctly found that the Temporary Relocation Provision violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments..... 9

 C. This Court correctly found that the PO Box Provision violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments..... 11

 D. This Court correctly found that Plaintiffs have standing. 12

 II. Intervenor cannot satisfy the remaining equitable factors for a stay..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	15
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	16
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	7
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	7
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2003).....	4
<i>Common Cause/N.Y. v. Brehm</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	10, 12
<i>Excel Willowbrook, L.L.C. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 758 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (2006).....	5
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999).....	4
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Horsburgh & Scott Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 238 (2018).....	8
<i>Lavespere v. Niagra Mach. & Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 920 F.2d 259 (1990).....	8

<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	15
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011).....	5
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022)	16
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	14
<i>Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.</i> , 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
Statutes	
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.007.....	6, 14
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.051.....	2, 11

Tex. Elec. Code § 15.053.....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.054.....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012.....	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.012.....	6
